

D  
ITEM NO.52

COURT NO.9

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 2450 OF 2009

V. JAYAPOORNA CHANDRA RAO & ANR.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

MADRAS RACE CLUB & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Office Report on Default)

WITH

Crl. Appeal No. 2451 of 2009  
(Office Report on Default)

Date: 14/12/2012 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK  
(In Chambers)

For Appellant(s) Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. R. Anand Padmanabhan, Adv.  
Mr. Vishal Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Pramod Dayal, Adv.

Mr. A. Santha Kumaran, Adv.  
Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.

Mr. B.Balaji, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Since it is reported that Respondent No. 4 - Dr. Salim is dead, his name may be deleted from the array of respondents in both the appeals.

Cause Title be amended accordingly.

It is stated by learned counsel for the appellants that since notice has been served on Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 in Civil Appeal No. 2451 of 2009, who are common respondents in both the appeals, notice be treated as sufficient on them in Civil Appeal No. 2450 of 2009 also.

The prayer is allowed.

In view of the aforesaid facts, no notice be any more served on Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 in Civil Appeal No. 2450 of 2009.

Vakalatnama inadvertently filed by counsel for the appellants for Respondent Nos. 7 and 9 be ignored.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora)  
| Sr. P.A.

| | (Kalyani Gupta)  
| | Court Master

|