

SECTION. IIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 2457, 2450, 2451 & 2449 OF 2009

V. JAYAPOORNA CHANDRA RAO & ANR. ETC. Appellant (s)
MADRAS RACE CLUB AND ORS. Respondent(s)
VERSUS

OFFICE REPORT

These matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18th December, 2009, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned in filing substitution application and substitution application is allowed in SLP(Crl.) 3914/2004. Let the index be corrected accordingly.

Leave granted in all the special leave petitions.

Impleadment application in appeal arising out of SLP(Crl.) No. 1928/2004 shall be considered at the time of hearing of the appeals."

The service position of each matter is as under :-

Criminal Appeal No. 2457 of 2009

It is submitted that there are three respondents. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete. Respondent no. 1 is represented through Mr. Pramod Dayal, Advocate. Respondent Nos. 2 and 3 are represented through Mr. M.Y. Kanna, Advocate. M/s. Y.P. Rao and Abhijit Sen Gupta, Advocates are proposed impleading party.

Criminal Appeal No. 2450 of 2009

It is submitted that there are seven respondents. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete. Respondent nos. 1 to 3 are represented by M/s. Pramod Dayal and M. Y. Kanna, Advocates respectively. The name of Respondent No. 4 has been deleted vide order dated 14th December, 2012 by Hon'ble Judge in Chamber. Respondent Nos. 5, 6 and 7 have not filed vakalatnama/appearance through received certificate of service from High Court (Common Respondent Nos. 5 and 6 in Criminal Appeal nos. 2450 and 2451 of 2009).

Criminal Appeal No. 2451 of 2009

It is submitted that there are nine respondents. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete. Respondent nos. 1 to 3 are represented by their respective advocates. Respondent No. 4 namely Dr. Salim has been deleted from array of parties vide order dated 14th December, 2012 by Hon'ble Chamber Judge. Certificate of Service in respect of Respondent Nos. 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 have been received from the High Court but no one has filed vakalatnama/appearance so far. As regard Respondent No. 8 it has been stated that the notice has been received by the son of Respondent No. 8 on behalf of his father as he is admitted in hospital.

Criminal Appeal No. 2449 of 2009

It is submitted that there are three respondents. Service of notice of lodgment of petition of appeal is complete as all the three respondents are represented by their respective advocates.

It is submitted that common original records of High Court have been received in Criminal Appeal No. 2449 of 2009. Counsel for the appearing parties have not filed additional documents in any matter so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Registrar Court with this office report.

DATED this the 29th day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

- 1)Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Advocate.
- 2)Mr Pramod Dayal, Advocate
- 3)Mr. B.Balaji, Advocate
- 4)Mr. E.C. Agrawala, Advocate
- 5)Mrs. V. Mohana, Advocate
- 6)Mr. Y. R. Rao, Advocate for proposed impleading party
- 7)Mr. Abhijit Sen Gupta, Advocate for proposed impleading party

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/km